7.0 VIABILITY RESULTS AND POLICY IMPACTS

Page | 147

  Generic Results

7.2.84 Windfall sites have been viability tested on the basis of generic typologies of 5 and

10 dwellings.  The respective sizes have been chosen to test the proposed

affordable housing thresholds of 5 dwellings in the Whitehaven Rural market area

and 10 dwellings elsewhere.  For each typology a hypothetical greenfield and a

brownfield site have been tested.  The test of viability assumes the range of values

identified in Copeland from £2,153 per sq.m (£200 per sq.ft) up to £2,583 per sq.m

(£240 per sq.ft).  For each appraisal based on 10% affordable housing, there is a

sensitivity test assuming +/-2.5% changes to the normal construction costs.

7.2.85 The results are again presented to show the surplus or deficit per dwelling.  A

column is also included with details of the abnormal cost per dwelling that has been

included in the respective financial appraisal.  The results tables are as follows:

Table 7.6a – 5 Dwellings Greenfield

Table 7.6b – 5 Dwellings Brownfield

Table 7.7a – 10 Dwellings Greenfield

Table 7.7b – 10 Dwellings Brownfield

   Sensitivity Test

Value 0%AH 10% AH -2.5% +2.5%
Abnormal

Cost

£2,153 -£4,120 -£10,732 -£6,792 -£14,461 £11,389

£2,260 £4,709 -£2,226 £1,714 -£6,166 £11,389

£2,368 £13,619 £6,360 £10,300 £2,419 £11,389

£2,476 £22,530 £14,945 £18,885 £11,005 £11,389

£2,583 £31,359 £23,451 £27,391 £19,511 £11,389

Table 7.6a: 5 Dwellings Greenfield

   Sensitivity Test

Value 0%AH 10% AH -2.5% +2.5%
Abnormal

Cost

£2,153 -£15,807 -£22,455 -£18,493 -£26,418 £25,801

£2,260 -£7,135 -£13,903 -£10,129 -£17,865 £25,801

£2,368 £1,776 -£5,484 -£1,543 -£9,424 £25,801

£2,476 £10,687 £3,102 £7,042 -£838 £25,801

£2,583 £19,516 £11,608 £15,548 £7,668 £25,801

Table 7.6b: 5 Dwellings Brownfield32

32 Results amended from draft report as a result of adjustment in BLV.

7.0 VIABILITY RESULTS AND POLICY IMPACTS

Page | 148

   Sensitivity Test

Value 0%AH 10% AH -2.5% +2.5%
Abnormal

Cost

£2,153 -£11,527 -£14,178 -£10,585 -£17,805 £9,960

£2,260 -£4,088 -£6,853 -£3,245 -£10,460 £9,960

£2,368 £3,608 £713 £4,317 -£2,893 £9,960

£2,476 £11,298 £8,273 £11,877 £4,669 £9,960

£2,583 £18,916 £15,763 £19,367 £12,159 £9,960

Table 7.7a: 10 Dwellings Greenfield

   Sensitivity Test

Value 0%AH 10% AH -2.5% +2.5%
Abnormal

Cost

£2,153 -£22,695 -£25,361 -£21,715 -£29,006 £22,312

£2,260 -£15,013 -£17,792 -£14,166 -£21,428 £22,312

£2,368 -£7,467 -£10,185 -£6,754 -£13,812 £22,312

£2,476 £229 -£2,794 £810 -£6,401 £22,312

£2,583 £7,849 £4,696 £8,300 £1,092 £22,312

Table 7.7b: 10 Dwellings Brownfield33

7.2.86 The results of the viability testing for the smaller greenfield windfall sites (tables

7.6a and 7.7a) demonstrate that 10% affordable housing can be provided but this

would only be on those sites that achieve sales prices in excess of £2,260 per sq.m

(£220 per sq.ft).  At prices of £2,260 per sq.m (£220 per sq.ft) or less these small

greenfield sites are not sufficiently viable to support affordable housing.

7.2.87 The viability testing of brownfield windfall sites (tables 7.6b and 7.7b) shows a

reduced viability position due to the greater abnormal costs included in the